

No. 12-759

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY C. BERNACKI, SR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Connecticut Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

GLENN W. FALK
New Haven Legal
Assistance Assoc. Inc.
426 State St.
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 946-4811

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
A. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s application of the <i>Blockburger</i> standard presents a question of federal law.....	3
B. There is a clear conflict regarding application of <i>Blockburger</i> and <i>Dixon</i> to crimes involving violations of court orders.....	8
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	5
<i>Austin v. Cain</i> , 660 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	5
<i>Daniels v. Bronson</i> , 932 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Dennis v. Poppel</i> , 222 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1195 (2010).....	5
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	5
<i>Mansfield v. Champion</i> , 992 F.2d 1098 (10th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>McCloud v. Deppisch</i> , 409 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Gonzalez</i> , 781 N.E.2d 894 (N.Y. 2002)	10
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	9
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Baldwin</i> , 985 A.2d 830 (Penn. 2009)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)	5
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	9
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 778 A.2d 938 (2001)	5
<i>State v. Chicano</i> , 584 A.2d 425 (Conn. 1990)	2
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 796 A.2d 1118 (Conn. 2002)	3
<i>State v. Polanco</i> , 2013 WL 1196588 (Conn. 2013)	2
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 995 A.2d 65 (Conn. 2010)	3
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 362 S.W.3d 530 (Tenn. 2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C., 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....</i>	7
<i>United States v. Dixon, 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdes v. State, 3 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 2009)</i>	10
<i>Whalen v. United States, 445 U.S. 684 (1983).....</i>	9
<i>White v. Howes, 586 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2009).....</i>	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
